forty-eight most recent months of the constant 30-year rate (TEC
30 years), observed on the last date of the period concerned,
plus one point”;

 and the expected rate of return on assets covering the liability
(dedicated assets).

In order to respect the regulatory limit, the discount rate was reduced to
4.8% at 31 December 2012.

This approach can be complemented by estimating the impact of a change in the discount rate on the present value.

In application of article 11 of the decree of 23 February 2007, the following table reports these details for the main components of provisions for the
back-end nuclear cycle, decommissioning of nuclear plants and last cores:

29.1.5.2 Analyses of sensitivity to macro-economic assumptions

Sensitivity to assumptions concerning costs, infl ation rate, long-term discount rate, and disbursement schedules can be estimated through comparison of
the gross amount estimated under year-end economic conditions with the present value of the amount.

31/12/2012 31/12/2011

(in millions of Euros)

Costs based
on year-end

economic conditions

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

Costs based
on year-end

economic conditions

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

Spent fuel management 15,250 9,498 14,844 9,143

Long-term radioactive waste management 24,562 7,113 23,801 6,722

BACK-END NUCLEAR CYCLE 39,812 16,611 38,645 15,865

Decommissioning provisions for nuclear power plants 22,174 12,578 21,108 11,366

Provisions for last cores 3,887 2,193 3,888 2,012

PROVISION FOR DECOMMISSIONING AND LAST CORES 26,061 14,771 24,996 13,378

31/12/2012

Costs based
on year-end

economic conditions

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

15,250 9,498

24,562 7,113

39,812 16,611

22,174 12,578

3,887 2,193

26,061 14,771

Amounts in provisions
at present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

2012 2011

(in millions of Euros) 2012 2011 +0.20% -0.20% +0.25% -0.25%

Back-end nuclear cycle:

- spent fuel management 9,498 9,143 (165) 174 (200) 213

- long-term radioactive waste management 7,113 6,722 (361) 403 (412) 471

Decommissioning and last cores:

- decommissioning of nuclear power plants 12,578 11,366 (458) 479 (544) 576

- last cores 2,193 2,012 (66) 70 (81) 87

TOTAL 31,382 29,243 (1,050) 1,126 (1,237) 1,347

2012

+0.20% -0.20%

(165) 174

(361) 403

(458) 479

(66) 70

(1,050) 1,126

2012

9,498

7,113

12,578

2,193

31,382

62 l EDF l Financial report 2012

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Financial information on assets,
the fi nancial statements and results of the Company

29.2 EDF energy’s nuclear provisions

The specific financing terms for long-term nuclear obligations
related to EDF Energy are refl ected as follows in the EDF group’s fi nancial
statements:

 the obligations are reported in liabilities in the form of provisions
amounting to €8,402 million at 31 December 2012;

 in the assets, EDF reports receivables corresponding to the amounts

[…]

Benefi ts paid (196) 196 - - -

Unvested past service cost - - - - -

Translation adjustment 142 (114) 28 - 28

Changes in scope of consolidation - - - - -

Other movements 3 - 3 - 3

BALANCES AT 31/12/2012 6,166 (5,755) 411 - 411

(in millions of Euros) 31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Current service cost (209) (160)

Interest expense (discount effect) (289) (281)

Expected return on fund assets 261 255

Effect of plan curtailment or settlement (2) (3)

POST-EMPLOYMENT AND OTHER LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES (239) (189)

including:

Operating expense (211) (163)

Financial expense (28) (26)

31/12/2012

(209)

(289)

261

(2)

(239)

(211)

(28)

(in millions of Euros) 31/12/2012 31/12/2011

FUND ASSETS 5,755 4,978

Comprising  (%):

Real estate assets 7% 6%

Equities 33% 34%

Bonds and monetary instruments 49% 52%

Other 11% 8%

31/12/2012

5,755

7%

33%

49%

11%

70 l EDF l Financial report 2012

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Financial information on assets,
the fi nancial statements and results of the Company

31.3.4 Actuarial assumptions

31.3.5 Sensitivity analyses

 j Note 32 Other provisions
Details of changes in other provisions are as follows:

(in %) 31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Discount rate 4.50% 4.70%

Expected return on fund assets 4.70% 5.10%

Wage increase rate 3.10% 4.70%

31/12/2012

4.50%

4.70%

3.10%

(in %) 31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate:

 On the amount of the obligations -4.7%/ +4.9% -4.8 %/ +5.0%

 On the past service cost for Y+1 -6.0%/ +6.6% -7.3 %/ +7.3%

31/12/2012

-4.7%/ +4.9%

-6.0%/ +6.6%

31/12/2011 Increases Decreases Changes
in scope

Other
changes

31/12/2012

(in millions of Euros) Utilisations Reversals

Provisions for contingencies
related to investments

194 70 (54) (18) - - 192

Provisions for tax
liabilities

266 38 (3) (38) 148 3 414

Provisions for litigation (1) 563 98 (42) (75) 71 (11) 604

Provisions for onerous
contracts

808 104 (204) - - (5) 703

Provisions related to
environmental schemes (2) 466 703 (612) - 16 8 581

Other provisions 647 545 (288) (74) 170 (3) 997

TOTAL 2,944 1,558 (1,203) (205) 405 (8) 3,491

(1) Provisions for litigation include a provision relating to a dispute with social security bodies.
(2) Provisions related to environmental schemes include provisions for greenhouse gas emission rights and renewable energy certifi cates (see note 50).

Provisions for onerous contracts include the fair value of:

 British Energy sales contracts, amounting to €27 million at 31 December 2012 (€130 million at 31 December 2011);

 CENG long-term sales contracts (2011-2012), amounting to €461 million at 31 December 2012 (€491 million at 31 December 2011). Reversals from
provisions relating to these contracts result from the difference over the year between contractualised income and income valued on the basis of market